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Foreword 
 

The Overview of Adjusted Provincial and Municipal Infrastructure Investment, 2019 (OAPMII) 
provides an update of the Overview of Provincial and Municipal Infrastructure Investment, 
2019 (OPMII) to reflect, amongst others, on the progress made during the 2019/20 financial 
year in terms of the planned infrastructure investment and measures taken to address these 
challenges by the Western Cape Government. On the municipal side, updated capital 
investment information is provided, based on the approved budgets of municipalities for the 
2019/20 financial year.  

The 2019 Medium Term Budget Policy Statement (MTBPS) emphasised the Western Cape 
Government’s commitment to Infrastructure Development. The intention is to table a 
comprehensive OPMII in March 2020.   

I would like to express a word of thanks to Accounting Officers for their support in raising the 
Province’s growth potential and addressing the socio-economic needs facing the citizens of 
the Western Cape through investment in infrastructure.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
JULINDA GANTANA 
ACTING HEAD OFFICIAL:  PROVINCIAL TREASURY 
DATE:  26 November 2019 
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Explanatory notes 
Infrastructure is defined in this publication as ‘fixed assets’ in the built environment that:  

facilitate the delivery of services and unlocking economic and growth opportunities. This 
definition excludes ‘natural infrastructure’ delivering ecosystem services but includes all 
traditional engineering infrastructure, social services infrastructure, property and buildings, as 
well as ‘virtual’ infrastructure in the form of Information and Communication Technologies. 

Infrastructure payments includes estimates for the Votes as well as Public Private Partnerships 
(PPP) projects and are in general classified as “projects under implementation” and “new 
projects”: 

• Departmental infrastructure payments: Detail on infrastructure investment estimates in the 
relevant Vote is provided. 

• Maintenance: The infrastructure table enables votes to provide details about the 
maintenance of infrastructure. 

Existing infrastructure assets 

For existing infrastructure assets, there are three types of classifications available: 

• Maintenance and repairs: Includes activities aimed at maintaining the capacity and 
effectiveness of an asset at its intended level.  The maintenance action implies that the 
asset is restored to its original condition and there is no significant enhancement to its 
capacity, or the value of the asset.  Spending under this classification is of a current 
nature. 

• Upgrades and additions: Includes activities aimed at improving the capacity and 
effectiveness of an asset above that of the intended purpose.  The decision to renovate, 
reconstruct or enlarge an asset is a deliberate investment decision which may be 
undertaken at any time and is not dictated by the condition of the asset, but rather in 
response to a change in demand and or change in service requirements.  Spending 
under this classification is of a capital nature. 

• Rehabilitation and refurbishment: Includes activities that are required due to neglect or 
unsatisfactory maintenance or degeneration of an asset.  The action implies that the 
asset is restored to its original condition, enhancing the capacity and value of an existing 
asset that has become inoperative due to the deterioration of the asset.  Spending under 
this classification is of a capital nature. 

New infrastructure assets 

A department may purchase a completely new infrastructure asset or have a project to 
construct new infrastructure.  In both cases, the expenditure incurred is capital in nature and 
should be classified under new infrastructure assets. 
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Infrastructure transfers 

Infrastructure transfers can be either capital or current in nature. 

• Infrastructure transfers (capital): This category is relevant when a department makes a 
transfer of funds that the beneficiary must use either: 

o for the construction of new infrastructure; or 

o for upgrades/additions to capital or refurbishment/rehabilitation of existing 
infrastructure. 

• Infrastructure transfers (current): This category is relevant when a department makes a 
transfer of funds to an entity to cover administrative payments relating to the 
construction of infrastructure. Administrative costs directly relating to the infrastructure 
project is capitalised once the decision has been made to construct the infrastructure.  

Non-infrastructure 

This category is specifically for spending not directly related to the construction or purchase 
of infrastructure assets.  Such spending can be either current or capital nature.   

• Non-infrastructure (current): This category includes payments relating to stand-alone 
purchases of goods and services, as well as purchases of goods and services relating to 
the maintenance and repair of a non-infrastructure asset. It also includes payments 
relating to non-infrastructure projects of a current nature other than maintenance 
projects. However, it is important to note that assets (major) bought through a current 
project should be recorded as “stand-alone capital assets”. 

• Non-infrastructure (capital): This category caters for the purchase of stand-alone capital 
assets and for projects for the creation of new, and or the upgrading, rehabilitation of 
refurbishment of existing non-infrastructure assets as well as other non-infrastructure 
projects of a capital nature.  

• Municipal Infrastructure: The municipal infrastructure data presented aggregates 
municipal capital budgets for 2019/20 per district i.e. the sum total of the 2019/20 capital 
budgets (budget schedule A5) of each category B and C municipality within a specific 
district. The information was sourced from the 2019/20 budget schedules approved by 
the various municipalities in May 2019. 

Catalytic and governmental digital infrastructure investment 

• Catalytic infrastructure refers to investment in infrastructure with a particular focus on the 
development of the provincial economy and the creation of employment through 
further development of key economic infrastructure such as the Saldanha Industrial 
Development Zone and the Atlantis Special Economic Zone.  
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• Digital governmental infrastructure (virtual) refers to an investment in broadband, 
transversal solutions and the refresh and maintenance of information and 
communication technology related infrastructure.  

Adjustments 

The main appropriation shows the total amount appropriated per programme in the 2019 
Appropriation Act. 

The Additional appropriation consists of a variety of categories: 

• Roll-overs are funds appropriated in 2018/19, but not spent, to be re-appropriated in 
2019/20. 

• Unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure is expenditure that could not be anticipated 
at the time of finalising the inputs for the 2019 Estimates of Provincial Revenue and 
Expenditure (EPRE). 

• Virements and Shifts 

− Virements are the utilisation of savings or under spending, between main divisions, 
from amounts appropriated under one main division towards the defrayment of 
excess expenditure under another main division within the same vote in terms of 
section 43 of the PFMA; and 

− Shifts are the utilisation of savings or under spending towards the defrayment of excess 
expenditure within a main division of a vote between different segments (sub-
programme and economic classification) of the main division.  Shifts also include the 
reallocation of funds due to re-prioritisation, i.e. not necessarily to defray excess 
expenditure under another main division or within a main division, or funds incorrectly 
allocated during the 2019 EPRE process, between and within programmes.  
Departments have been given the opportunity to realign budgets in order to fund 
outcomes in line with government’s strategic agenda. Any realignment (between or 
within main divisions) affected within the 2019/20 financial year has been expressed as 
a shift. 

• Other adjustments include: Expenditure already announced in the budget speech of the 
National/Provincial Minister of Finance, but not allocated at that stage; adjustments due 
to significant and unforeseeable economic and financial events; use of funds in 
emergency situations; funds shifted between votes; declared savings and; self-financing 
expenditure, which refers to expenditure financed from unforeseen revenue paid into the 
Provincial Revenue Fund (PRF).  Other allocations from the PRF, allocations from the 
drought reserve and for executive priorities are also included here. 
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Overview 
 

The 2019 Overview of Adjusted Provincial and Municipal Infrastructure Investment, (OAPMII) is 
a supplementary publication to the Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure 
(AEPRE). The publication reflects the revisions to the infrastructure spending plans of the 
Western Cape Government (WCG) for the first year (2019/20) of the 2019 MTEF period, 
compared to those published in the Overview of Provincial and Municipal Infrastructure 
Investment (OPMII) that was tabled on 5 March 2019. The 2019/20 information for the municipal 
sphere depicts the approved capital budgets of municipalities for the 2019/20 financial year. 

Chapter 1 provides a summary of provincial infrastructure spend by category (Table 1.1) and 
per vote (Table 1.2) as well as consolidated provincial and municipal infrastructure/capital 
spend (Table 1.3). Updated provincial departmental project lists are included in Annexure A 
of this publication. 

In Chapter 2, the respective provincial departments and the entity CapeNature reflects on 
performance as at 30 September 2019; key factors that impacts on the 2019/20 infrastructure 
delivery and adjustments made to address these challenges.   

Chapter 3 provides a breakdown, at a district level, including the City of Cape Town, of 
Provincial infrastructure spend in each region; while the Municipal infrastructure spend reflects 
consolidated capital budgets of the respective municipal budgets in the region.  

█ Provincial adjusted infrastructure budget 2019/20 

Total infrastructure expenditure performance as at the end of September 2019, if measured 
against the main budget appropriation amounts to R4.008 billion or 44.4 per cent (excluding 
virtual and catalytic infrastructure). The lead departments, in terms of spending performance, 
namely Education and Human Settlements recorded expenditure of 44.5 and 57.7 per cent 
respectively against their main appropriation. The Department of Transport and Public Works 
expenditure amounted to 42.8 per cent of its infrastructure appropriation for the first six months 
of the financial year.  
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The main reasons for the adjustments, amongst other, are roll-overs from the previous financial 
year (funds received in the previous financial years to address damages caused by disasters) 
and revenue retention (over collection of revenue in the previous financial year) for bulk 
services for Human Settlements. Furthermore, a downward adjustment was made to the 
Department of Health, due to the earmarked allocation for maintenance and upgrading at 
Tygerberg Hospital that was reprioritised to be re-allocated in future financial years. These 
adjustments have resulted in an overall increase of 0.6 per cent from the main appropriation 
to the adjusted appropriation (excluding virtual and catalytic infrastructure). 

Adjustments to the main appropriation, where required is recorded per vote in Chapter 2 of 
this publication.  

Infrastructure per category 

Table 1.1 depicts the aggregate infrastructure allocation per category of investment for the 
2019/20 financial year.  

Table 1.1 Summary of adjusted provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by category  

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted 
appropriation

2019/20 2019/20

5 654 363  ( 24 063 ) 5 630 300 

2 093 324  ( 29 265 ) 2 064 059 

 919 551  113 330 1 032 881 

2 641 488  ( 108 128 ) 2 533 360 

 935 809  ( 157 822 )  777 987 

2 123 663  90 744 2 214 407 

 13 324  ( 2 000 )  11 324 

2 110 339  92 744 2 203 083 

                                                                                             

Infrastructure leases                                                                                              

Non Infrastructure  355 711  147 876  503 587 

9 069 546  56 735 9 126 281 

 455 225  2 945  458 170 

9 524 771  59 680 9 584 451 

Total provincial infrastructure payments and estimates

Virtual and catalytic infrastructure

Total provincial infrastructure investment

Infrastructure payments for financial assets

Summary
R'000

Existing infrastructure assets

Maintenance and repairs

Upgrades and additions

Refurbishment and rehabilitation

New infrastructure assets

Infrastructure transfers

Current

Capital

 
 

Note: Non-infrastructure include human resource (HR); Health technology equipment (HT); Organisational design (OD) & Quality 
assurance (QA) and Furniture.  

As shown in Table 1.1 above, amongst other, adjustments are reflected in non-infrastructure 
which increase by R147.876 million (41.6 per cent), a decrease of R157.822 million (16.9 per 
cent) in new infrastructure assets and an increase of R113.330 million (12.3 per cent) in 
upgrades and additions.   
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Infrastructure per vote 

Table 1.2 depicts the aggregate allocation for infrastructure, per vote for the 2019/20 financial 
year. 

Table 1.2 Summary of provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by vote   

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted 
appropriation

2019/20 2019/20

 1. Department of the Premier

 2. Provincial Parliament

 3. Provincial Treasury

 4. Community Safety

 5. Education 1 758 174  25 174 1 783 348 

 6. Health 1 155 305  ( 62 555 ) 1 092 750 

 7. Social Development  7 824                                 7 824 

 8. Human Settlements 2 119 596  121 744 2 241 340 

 9. Environmental Affairs and Development Planning  47 558                                 47 558 

 10. Transport and Public Works 3 981 089  ( 27 628 ) 3 953 461 

 11. Agriculture

 12. Economic Development and Tourism

 13. Cultural Affairs and Sport

 14. Local Government

9 069 546  56 735 9 126 281 
Total provincial infrastructure payments 
and estimates by vote

Vote
R'000

 
Note:  Virtual and catalytic infrastructure is excluded. 

As shown in Table 1.2 above, increases of R121.744 million (5.7 per cent) and R25.174 million 
(1.4 per cent) are recorded in the departments of Human Settlements and Education 
respectively. Decreases in allocations are recorded in the departments of Health 
(R62.555 million or 5.4 per cent) and Transport and Public Works (R27.628 million or 0.7 per cent). 
The details per department are recorded in Chapter 2. 

Consolidated provincial infrastructure and municipal capital expenditure 

Table 1.3 below depicts that the WCG and the 30 municipalities will collectively in 2019/20 
spend an estimated R21.745 billion on infrastructure and capital across the Province (including 
virtual and catalytic infrastructure). This total entail allocation towards economic 
(R6.348 billion) and social (R6.468 billion) infrastructure as well as trading services 
(R6.343 billion). An amount of R2.586 billion has been allocate to other capital expenses 
relating to governance and administration, public, safety, community services, sport and 
recreation, planning and development as well as environmental protection services.  

Following the approval of the 2019/20 adjustment estimates, the WCG will invest R9.524 billion 
towards infrastructure developments across the Province. This equates to a 0.6 per cent 
increase on the R9.525 billion appropriated in the main budget and reflect contributions 
towards economic infrastructure (R4.459 billion) and social infrastructure (R5.125 billion).  
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Provincial investments will in 2019/20 be supported by a collective R12.160 billion capital 
budget allocation from the 30 municipalities as committed through the approval of the 
2019/20 municipal budgets in May 2019. Municipalities have in turn contributed R1.888 billion 
and R1.343 billion towards economic and social infrastructure respectively. The roll-out of basic 
service delivery infrastructure is the responsibility of the local sphere of government. 
Municipalities have as such also budgeted to spend R6.343 billion on trading services in 
2019/20. 

Table 1.3 Total provincial and municipal infrastructure spend 2019/20 

Provincial 
departments

Municipal 
spend Total

Economic Infrastructure 4 459 189 1 888 483 6 347 672

Road Transport and Public Works 3 953 461 1 849 955 5 803 416

Environmental Management 47 558 38 528 86 086

Virtual and catalytic infrastructure 458 170 458 170

Social Infrastructure 5 125 262 1 342 700 6 467 962

Education 1 783 348 1 783 348

Health 1 092 750 84 183 1 176 933

Social Development 7 824 188 484 196 308

Housing 2 241 340 1 070 033 3 311 373

Trading Services 6 343 232 6 343 232

Electricity 1 308 065 1 308 065

Water 2 286 009 2 286 009

Waste Water Management 2 071 618 2 071 618

Waste Management 677 540 677 540

Other 2 585 916 2 585 916

Total Infrastructure Spend 9 584 451 12 160 331 21 744 782

2019/20 (R'000)

Category
R'000
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Infrastructure Portfolio and Delivery 
 

Introduction  

This chapter aims to reflect on performance and key factors that impacts on the 2019/20 WCG 
infrastructure delivery and subsequent adjustments made to mitigate these challenges.   

This chapter further seeks to reflect on the underlying challenges experienced by the 
respective departments that affected the performance of infrastructure delivery during the 
current financial year.  The adjusted budget process provides an opportunity for departments 
to revise their infrastructure implementation plans in order to achieve the intended 
outputs/outcomes as far as possible. It also provides an opportunity for departments to 
respond to challenges that might impact on their original infrastructure implementation plans.   

█ Education infrastructure investment 

Key factors that impacts on the 2019/20 infrastructure delivery 

Education’s total infrastructure payments at the end of September 2019 amounted to 
R781.989 million or 44.5 per cent of the main budget allocation of R1.758 billion.  

Despite being on par with projections, a contributing factor that impacted on service delivery 
include the decision of a major construction company (Grade 9) to initiate a Business Rescue 
process. This has resulted in funding allocated, to be re-allocated to other projects to avoid 
under-expenditure in the 2019/20 financial year. Furthermore, various forms of community 
disruptions affected infrastructure implementation plans, despite intense consultation with the 
relevant communities.   

The current socio-economic environment, rapid urbanisation and the invasion of school 
properties have an adverse impact on infrastructure delivery and expenditure. The main 
adjustments on the infrastructure budget reflects a response to the challenges faced by 
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Education in that the New infrastructure assets category decreases by R127.806 million, while 
the upgrades and additions category increases by R153.383 million. 

Funding of infrastructure 

Table 2.1 Summary of provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by category: 
Education 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted  
appropriation

2019/20 2019/20

1 049 713  171 630 1 221 343 

 636 215  9 183  645 398 

 403 498  153 383  556 881 

 10 000  9 064  19 064 

 599 600  ( 127 806 )  471 794 

 67 000  ( 31 000 )  36 000 

 2 000  ( 2 000 )                            

 65 000  ( 29 000 )  36 000 

                                                                                     

Infrastructure leases                                                                                      

Non Infrastructure  41 861  12 350  54 211 

1 758 174  25 174 1 783 348 

1 078 098  5 641 1 083 739 

 680 076  19 533  699 609 

Total provincial infrastructure payments and estimates

Capital infrastructure

Current infrastructure

Infrastructure payments for financial assets

Summary
R'000

Existing infrastructure assets

Maintenance and repairs

Upgrades and additions

Refurbishment and rehabilitation

New infrastructure assets

Infrastructure transfers

Current

Capital

 
Note: Non-infrastructure include HR; HT equipment; Organisational Design (OD) & Quality Assurance (QA) and Furniture.  

The total appropriation shows a slight increase of 1.4 per cent from R1.758 billion to 
R1.783 billion if measured against the main budget. The rationale for the movements are 
depicted below: 

Roll-overs 

R25.174 million is rolled over from the 2018/19 financial year for committed expenditure from 
the Education Infrastructure Grant (EIG) for damages caused by storm and fire disasters. These 
funds are towards the refurbishment and repair of a school hostel and maintenance and 
replacement of the schools roofing infrastructure which could not be completed in the 
previous financial year. 

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

No virements have been made into the programme. 

Shifts between sub-programmes were mainly due to funds required for infrastructure needs at 
Administration Buildings, Public Ordinary and Special Schools, and Early Childhood 
Development Centres. These included both maintenance, upgrades and additions; and new 
and replacement schools. 
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█ Health infrastructure investment 

Key factors that impacts on the 2019/20 infrastructure delivery 

The Department of Health’s Infrastructure expenditure at the end of September 2019 
amounted to R307.681 million or 26.6 per cent against the main budget allocation of 
R1.155 billion. This is below than what was projected to be spent.  

The following are some of the challenges which have impacted on the 2019/20 infrastructure 
delivery: 

 Projects in construction phase having been delayed, some due to contractor 
performance; 

 Uncertainty in the requirements and implementation of the Framework for Infrastructure 
Delivery and Procurement Management (FIDPM), recently introduced by National 
Treasury; 

 Poor responsiveness of tenders received and poor quality of workmanship; 

 Implementation of projects in a ‘live’ environment where services are currently being 
rendered, typically require the phasing of works and temporary decanting of the services; 

 Acquisition, rezoning and transfer of land has impacted some projects; and   

 Community unrest has delayed some scheduled maintenance projects. 

The following changes to address the above challenges are noted in the adjusted budget with 
a view to improve expenditure performance: 

The main budget allocation of R759.776 million for existing infrastructure has been reduced 
to R591.711 million or by 22.1 per cent. Within this category, the allocation for refurbishment 
and rehabilitation has been revised downwards from R186.108 million to R121.925 million or 
by 34.5 per cent whilst upgrades and additions has also been revised downwards from 
R161.897 million to R121.844 million or by 24.7 per cent. In the main, projects at the following 
facilities were reduced: Tygerberg Hospital, Victoria Hospital and Helderberg Hospital. 
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Funding of infrastructure 

Table 2.2 Summary of provincial infrastructure payment and estimates by category: Health 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted  
appropriation

2019/20 2019/20

 759 776  ( 168 065 )  591 711 

 411 771  ( 63 829 )  347 942 

 161 897  ( 40 053 )  121 844 

 186 108  ( 64 183 )  121 925 

 187 209  ( 30 016 )  157 193 

 10 000                                 10 000 

                                                                                     

 10 000                                 10 000 

                                                                                     

Infrastructure leases                                                                                      

Non Infrastructure  198 320  135 526  333 846 

                                                                                     
1 155 305  ( 62 555 ) 1 092 750 

 545 214  ( 134 252 )  410 962 

 610 091  71 697  681 788 

Total provincial infrastructure payments and estimates

Capital infrastructure

Current infrastructure

Infrastructure payments for financial assets

Summary
R'000

Existing infrastructure assets

Maintenance and repairs

Upgrades and additions

Refurbishment and rehabilitation

New infrastructure assets

Infrastructure transfers

Current

Capital

 
Note: Non-infrastructure include HR; HT equipment; Organisational Design (OD) & Quality Assurance (QA) and Furniture.  

The above table shows a decrease of 5.4 per cent or R62.555 million from R1.155 billion to 
R1.093 billion from main to adjusted appropriation. The rationale for the movements are 
depicted below: 

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

To note that the existing infrastructure assets, which include Maintenance and repairs, 
Upgrades and additions; and Refurbishment and rehabilitation has been reduced by 
R168.065 million.   New infrastructure assets has been reduced by R30.016 million. 

Note: The shifts of funds for the infrastructure asset descriptions above can be attributed to, 
amongst other things; slow progress in design stages, delay in projects progressing to tender, 
slow progress in construction stage and delays in conclusion of Final Accounts. 

The non-infrastructure category increased by R135.526 million or 68 per cent. Additional health 
technology projects have been created to mitigate the risk of under-expenditure and to 
reduce the backlog on health technology.  

Other adjustments 

A donation of R3.900 million was received from UCT to support infrastructure requirements at 
the new Observatory Forensic Pathology Laboratory. 

R66.455 million of the earmarked allocation for maintenance and upgrading at Tygerberg 
Hospital was reprioritised to be re-allocated in future financial years.   
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█ Social Development infrastructure investment 

Key factors that impacts on the 2019/20 infrastructure delivery 

Infrastructure expenditure reported at the end of September 2019 amounts to R3.912 million or 
50 per cent against the main budget of R7.824 million.  This performance compares well with 
what has been projected to be spent. However, the Department has recorded the following 
challenges: 

 ECD facilities previously identified for upgrades and maintenance found to be on privately 
owned land; and 

 Lapses in registration of facilities. 

Funding of infrastructure 

Table 2.3 Summary of provincial infrastructure payment and estimates by category: 
Social Development 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted  
appropriation

2019/20 2019/20

                                                                                     

                                                                                     

                                                                                     

                                                                                     

                                                                                     

 7 824                                 7 824 

 7 824                                 7 824 

                                                                                     

                                                                                     

Infrastructure leases                                                                                      

Non Infrastructure                                                                                      

                                                                                     
 7 824                                 7 824 

                                                                                     

 7 824                                 7 824 

Refurbishment and rehabilitation

New infrastructure assets

Infrastructure transfers

Current

Capital

Summary
R'000

Existing infrastructure assets

Maintenance and repairs

Upgrades and additions

Total provincial infrastructure payments and estimates

Capital infrastructure

Current infrastructure

Infrastructure payments for financial assets

 
 

Note: Non-infrastructure include HR; HT equipment; Organisational Design (OD) & Quality Assurance (QA) and Furniture.  

No other adjustments were made, except at a project level.  
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█ Human Settlements infrastructure investment 

Key factors that impacts on the 2019/20 infrastructure delivery 

Infrastructure expenditure reported at the end of September 2019 amounts to R1.196 billion or 
56.4 per cent against the main budget of R2.120 billion.    

Key challenges experienced by the Department that impacts on service delivery includes: 

 The lack of bulk services which restricts the rate of roll-out of new residential development, 
including the upgrading of informal settlements; 

 The impact of land invasions and vandalism adding to the cost of service delivery; and  

 The rapid rate of urbanisation and settlement in the Province which accelerates growth in 
demand for services and shelter. 

Funding of Human Settlements infrastructure 

Table 2.4 Summary of provincial infrastructure payment and estimates by category: 
Human Settlements 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted  
appropriation

2019/20 2019/20

 15 000                                 15 000 

                                                                                     

 15 000                                 15 000 

                                                                                     

                                                                                     

1 997 929  121 744 2 119 673 

                                                                                     

1 997 929  121 744 2 119 673 

                                                                                     

Infrastructure leases                                                                                      

Non Infrastructure  106 667                                 106 667 

2 119 596  121 744 2 241 340 

2 012 929  121 744 2 134 673 

 106 667                                 106 667 

Refurbishment and rehabilitation

New infrastructure assets

Infrastructure transfers

Current

Capital

Summary
R'000

Existing infrastructure assets

Maintenance and repairs

Upgrades and additions

Total provincial infrastructure payments and estimates

Capital infrastructure

Current infrastructure

Infrastructure payments for financial assets

 
Note: Non-infrastructure include HR; HT equipment; Organisational Design (OD) & Quality Assurance (QA) and Furniture.  
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The adjusted budget shows an increase of 5.7 per cent or R121.744 million when measured 
against the main budget. The rationale for the movements are depicted below: 

Programme 3: Housing Development - R83.773 million 

An amount of R83.773 million was made available during the 2018/19 financial year as 
Provincial Emergency Housing Grant funding to be utilised for the provision of temporary shelter 
assistance to households affected by fire and storm damage in the City of Cape Town area. 
This funding was only received during February 2019 and appropriated in March 2019, hence 
the necessity to roll-over the funding. 

Unforeseeable/Unavoidable 

Programme 3: Housing Development - R3.415 million 

R3.415 million for Emergency Housing.  The National Department of Human Settlements 
allocated a portion of an unallocated schedule 7 Grant to the Western Cape, during July 2019 
following the fire damage to houses in Wuppertal in the Clanwilliam area.  

Other adjustments 

Programme 3: Housing Development - R34.556 million 

2018/19 Revenue Retention of R34.556 million was approved for Bulk and related infrastructure 
not funded from the Urban Settlements Development Grant (USDG), which includes Penhill 
and Ithemba farms, as well as Belhar CBD. Provision of R10 million for innovative housing 
solutions in George is also included. 

█ Environmental Affairs and Development infrastructure 
investment  

Key factors that impacts on the 2019/20 infrastructure delivery 

Infrastructure Expenditure by the entity CapeNature reported at the end of September 2019 
amounted to R15.504 million or 32.7 per cent against the main budget of R47.558 million.  The 
performance is lower than what has been projected to be spent. The following factors have 
contributed to the lower than projected expenditure for CapeNature: 

 Late appointment and performance of contractors on site; 

 Betty’s Bay wild fire which destroyed buildings on the Kogelberg site;  

 Delays in obtaining land zoning; and 

 Flooding at nature reserves also impacted access to construction sites.   
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Funding of infrastructure 

Table 2.5 Summary of provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by category: 
CapeNature 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted  
appropriation

2019/20 2019/20

 26 695                                 26 695 

 7 345                                 7 345 

 19 350                                 19 350 

                                                                                     

 12 000                                 12 000 

                                                                                     

                                                                                     

                                                                                     

                                                                                     

Infrastructure leases                                                                                      

Non Infrastructure  8 863                                 8 863 

                                                                                     
 47 558                                 47 558 

 31 350                                 31 350 

 16 208                                 16 208 

Total provincial infrastructure payments and estimates

Capital infrastructure

Current infrastructure

Infrastructure payments for financial assets

Summary
R'000

Existing infrastructure assets

Maintenance and repairs

Upgrades and additions

Refurbishment and rehabilitation

New infrastructure assets

Infrastructure transfers

Current

Capital

 
Note: Non-infrastructure include HR; HT equipment; Organisational Design (OD) & Quality Assurance (QA) and Furniture.  

No adjustments were made.  

█ Transport and Public Works infrastructure investment 

Key factors that impacts on the 2019/20 infrastructure delivery 

Infrastructure expenditure reported at the end of September 2019 amounts to R1.703 billion or 
42.8 per cent against the main budget of R3.981 billion. The performance compares favourably 
with what was projected to be spent.  

The main factors adversely affecting capital project performance during the past six months 
were the limited decanting space, users revising their requirements during the planning stage 
and poor or non-performance of contractors and professional service providers and 
community unrest and protest action on some sites. 
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Funding of infrastructure 
Table 2.6 Summary of Consolidated provincial infrastructure payment and estimates by 

category: Transport and Public Works 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted  
appropriation

2019/20 2019/20

3 803 179  ( 27 628 ) 3 775 551 

1 037 993  25 381 1 063 374 

 319 806                                 319 806 

2 445 380  ( 53 009 ) 2 392 371 

 137 000                                 137 000 

 40 910                                 40 910 

 37 410                                 37 410 

 3 500                                 3 500 

                                                                                     

Infrastructure leases                                                                                      

Non Infrastructure                                                                                      

3 981 089  ( 27 628 ) 3 953 461 

2 939 596  ( 53 009 ) 2 886 587 

1 041 493  25 381 1 066 874 

Refurbishment and rehabilitation

New infrastructure assets

Infrastructure transfers

Current

Capital

Summary
R'000

Existing infrastructure assets

Maintenance and repairs

Upgrades and additions

Total provincial infrastructure payments and estimates

Capital infrastructure

Current infrastructure

Infrastructure payments for financial assets

 
 

Note: Non-infrastructure include HR; HT equipment; Organisational Design (OD) & Quality Assurance (QA) and Furniture.  

The above table shows that there is a slight decrease of 0.7 per cent or R27.628 million from 
the main to adjusted budget. The decrease of 2.2 per cent or R53.009 million is noted in the 
refurbishment and rehabilitation category with an increase in the maintenance and repairs of 
R25.381 million. The rationale for the movements are depicted below: 

Public Works Infrastructure 

Public Works’ expenditure as at 30 September 2019 amounted to R260.432 million or 
42.3 per cent against the main budget allocation of R615.894 million.  

The modernisation of office space and construction of new general buildings has brought 
about significant efficiency gains in respect of space utilisation and water and electricity 
savings. These capital works are intended to achieve a reduced reliance on rented office 
accommodation with the aim of accommodating most of Western Cape Government staff in 
owned buildings.   
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Table 2.6.1 Summary of provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by category:  
Public Works 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted  
appropriation

2019/20 2019/20

 615 894  ( 34 628 )  581 266 

 309 540  25 381  334 921 

                                                                                     

 306 354  ( 60 009 )  246 345 

                                                                                     

                                                                                     

                                                                                     

                                                                                     

                                                                                     

Infrastructure leases                                                                                      

Non Infrastructure                                                                                      

 615 894  ( 34 628 )  581 266 Total provincial infrastructure payments and estimates

Infrastructure payments for financial assets

Summary
R'000

Existing infrastructure assets

Maintenance and repairs

Upgrades and additions

Refurbishment and rehabilitation

New infrastructure assets

Infrastructure transfers

Current

Capital

 
 

Note: Non-infrastructure include HR; HT equipment; Organisational Design (OD) & Quality Assurance (QA) and Furniture.  

The adjusted budget reflects a decrease of 5.6 per cent or R34.628 million from the main 
budget. A decrease of R60.009 million or 19.6 per cent is reflected in the refurbishment and 
rehabilitation category, whilst an increase is noted in the maintenance and repairs of 
R25.381 million. The rationale for the movements are depicted below: 

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

Funding was shifted from Sub-programme 2.3: Construction due to slower than expected 
progress on various construction projects because of unforeseen factors, including scope 
changes, tenders received with costs higher than planned, delays in the provision of 
construction guarantees, and construction permits.  The funds were shifted to 
Sub-programme: 2.5 Immovable Asset Management for the refurbishment of various leased in 
buildings for office accommodation purposes, as well as Sub-programme: 2.6 Facility 
Operations to alleviate pressures on maintenance of office accommodation (R16.703 million).   

Other adjustments 

Due to changes in project prioritisation by the Department of Social Development in respect 
of Child and Youth Care Centres identified for capital infrastructure interventions, the 
Siyakatala site was brought forward and ahead of another CYCC site.  In addition, the scope 
for the Siyakatala works was significantly changed to accommodate additional requirements 
of the user department. This and the timing of the receipt of the allocation, subsequent 
planning processes undertaken, and the scope changes requested, led to only a portion of 
the earmarked allocation to CYCC capital upgrades committed during this financial year. The 
unspent portion was surrendered to Provincial Revenue Fund to be considered for re-allocation 
in the project as part of the final 2020 MTEF allocation. 

Vote 2: Provincial Parliament, shifted funds to Vote 10 for the installation of sound proofing and 
access control doors (R0.631 million). 
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Transport infrastructure 

Expenditure on transport infrastructure by the Department of Transport and Public Works, 
Branch Roads, amounted to R1.443 billion or 42.9 per cent against a main budget allocation 
of R3.365 billion.   

Table 2.6.2 Summary of provincial infrastructure payments and estimates by category:  
Transport Infrastructure 

Main 
appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted  
appropriation

2019/20 2019/20

3 187 285  7 000 3 194 285 

 728 453                                 728 453 

 319 806                                 319 806 

2 139 026  7 000 2 146 026 

 137 000                                 137 000 

 40 910                                 40 910 

 37 410                                 37 410 

 3 500                                 3 500 

                                                                                     

Infrastructure leases                                                                                      

Non Infrastructure                                                                                      

                                                                                     
3 365 195  7 000 3 372 195 

Refurbishment and rehabilitation

New infrastructure assets

Infrastructure transfers

Current

Capital

Summary
R'000

Existing infrastructure assets

Maintenance and repairs

Upgrades and additions

Total provincial infrastructure payments and estimates

Infrastructure payments for financial assets

 
 

Note: Non-infrastructure include HR; HT equipment; Organisational Design (OD) & Quality Assurance (QA) and Furniture.  

The adjusted budget has slightly increased with 0.2 per cent or R7 million from the main to 
adjusted budget. The increase incurred in the Refurbishment and rehabilitation category. The 
rationale for the movements are depicted below: 

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme 

No major shifts were made on this programme, except for a shift to provide for the additional 
cost of the Haasekraal/Cape Winelands upgrade project. 

Other adjustments 

No major adjustments were made on this programme, except to provide R7 million towards 
the upgrade of provincial Main Road 201 (MR201) in the Drakenstein Municipality. 

Economic Development and Tourism (Catalytic infrastructure investment) 

The table below depicts the investment in the Atlantis SEZ, Saldanha Bay IDZ and SEDIC. 

Table 2.7 Investment in the Atlantis SEZ, Saldanha Bay IDZ and SEDIC 

Main
 appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted 
appropriation

2019/20 2019/20

 23 737  7 750  31 487 

 74 187  74 187 

 4 800  4 800 

 97 924  12 550  110 474 

Vote
R'000

Total investment

Atlantis SEZ

Saldanha IDZ

SEDIC
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The two projects in this category namely, Saldanha Bay Industrial Development Zone (SBIDZ) 
and the Atlantis Special Economic Zone (ASEZ) commenced with implementation of 
coordinated application of development initiatives. At the end of September 2019, 
expenditure of R49.458 million has been recorded against the SBIDZ project, whilst an amount 
of R12.435 million was spent against the ASEZ project. The allocation for the SBIDZ remains 
unchanged at R74.187 million, whilst the ASEZ was adjusted upwards to R31.487 million. 
Strategic Economic Development Infrastructure Company (SEDIC) receives a departmental 
allocation of R4.8 million in the Adjustments Budget.  

Digital governmental infrastructure 

The table below depicts the investment in Broadband and ICT infrastructure. 

Table 2.8 Summary of investment in Broadband and ICT infrastructure 

Main
 appropriation Adjustments

Adjusted 
appropriation

2019/20 2019/20

 314 568  6 892  321 460 

 42 733  ( 16 497 )  26 236 

 357 301  ( 9 605 )  347 696 Total investment

Broadband

IT Infrastructure (Additional and refresh)

Vote
R'000

 

The allocation for Broadband has been increased to R321.460 million to make provision for 
project processes to unfold. The allocation for the IT Infrastructure has been reprioritised from 
R42.733 million to R26.236 million to fund the Microsoft licence shortfall due to the higher 
exchange rate and inflation rate, to fund the roll out of the Broadband project in order to 
deliver on targets set. 
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3 
 

Consolidated Provincial and 
Municipal Infrastructure Spending 
per district and City of Cape Town 
 
 

█ Introduction 

In March 2019, Provincial Treasury introduced the maiden 2019 Overview of Provincial and 
Municipal Infrastructure Investment (OPMII) as a supplementary publication to the Overview 
of Provincial Revenue and Expenditure (OPRE) and the Estimates of Provincial Revenue and 
Expenditure (EPRE). The OPMII conveyed the message that successfully leveraging 
infrastructure investment as a catalyst for broad-based economic growth and development 
can only be achieved through combined and complimentary contributions from all 
public-sector spheres as well as the private sector.  

The OPMII compared the 2019/20 Medium Term Revenue and Expenditure Framework (MTREF) 
infrastructure commitments made by the Western Cape Government (WCG) within the 
geographical jurisdiction of a local municipality to the capital budget contributions made by 
the various local municipalities. As the provincial and municipal financial years do not fully 
align, the municipal capital budget information was sourced from the approved 2018/19 
MTREF budgets. The 2019/20 municipal capital budget spend detailed in the OPMII therefore 
referred to the outer years estimates and not actual committed funds. 

With the approval of the 2019/20 MTREF municipal budgets, it is now possible to compare the 
2019/20 provincial infrastructure budgets and municipal infrastructure budget commitments.  
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█ City of Cape Town 

Socio-economic reality 

Given its status as the economic hub of the Western Cape and the sheer size of its contribution 
towards GDP, the City’s economy is highly susceptible to national fiscal constraints. The City’s 
growth trajectory has, despite a dramatic resurgence post-2009, gradually been declining 
since 2010. Economic growth and job creation can however be stimulated by attracting 
investments in events and leisure tourism as well as niche industries such as renewable energy 
and business-process outsourcing. 

The most notable challenges currently facing the City include heightened levels of crime 
(impacts on overall well-being and economic productivity), finding integrated transport 
solutions (alleviating traffic congestions) as well as the ever-increasing demand for basic 
services and housing amidst rapid population growth and urbanisation. From a 
socio-economic perspective, income inequality in the Cape Metro is increasing and is higher 
than the provincial average. Overall quality of life is however improving, evident from the 
gradual increase in the human development index (HDI) score. 

The advent of the green economy, effects of climate change and the aftermath of the 
drought has also placed a renewed emphasis on the concept of resilience (i.e. the ability to 
quickly respond to external shocks) and the sustainable and responsible use of scarce 
ecological resources. In acknowledgement of such scarcity, the City embraced a new-normal 
approach towards integrated planning and budgeting.  

Complimentary provincial and municipal capital spend 

Table 3.1 provides a comparison of estimated provincial and municipal infrastructure spend 
within the City of Cape Town for the 2019/20 financial year and illustrates the manner in which 
municipal allocations are expected to compliment WCG investments towards infrastructure 
expansions. 
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Table 3.1 Comparison of provincial and estimated City of Cape Town municipal infrastructure 
expenditure:  2019/20  

Provincial 
departments

Municipal 
spend Total

Economic Infrastructure 878 549 1 382 722 2 261 271

Road Transport and Public Works 878 549 1 345 610 2 224 159

Environmental Management 37 112 37 112

Social Infrastructure 1 642 228 1 055 588 2 697 816

Education 371 208 371 208

Health 534 276 81 436 615 712

Social Development 2 507 105 089 107 596

Housing 734 237 869 063 1 603 300

Trading Services 4 176 629 4 176 629

Electricity 805 190 805 190

Water 1 517 922 1 517 922

Waste Water Management 1 381 056 1 381 056

Waste Management 472 461 472 461

Other 1 773 491 1 773 491

Total Infrastructure Spend 2 520 777 8 388 430 10 909 207

2019/20 (R'000)

Category
R'000

 
 

Source: 2019 Western Cape AEPRE (provincial spend); 2019/20 adopted municipal budgets, budget schedule A5 
(municipal spend) 

Following adjustments to the provincial budget, the WCG and the City of Cape Town will 
collectively spend R10.909 billion on infrastructure within the geographical boundaries of the 
City.  

As mentioned above, the City’s most pressing challenges include increased crime, integrated 
transport limitations as well as the increased demand for basic services and housing 
opportunities. 

In response to the second challenge, the WCG and the City will collective invest R2.224 billion 
on the road transport function primarily to support the upgrading of road transport 
infrastructure, to maintain the existing road network (routine maintenance) and to facilitate 
the provision, upgrade and maintenance of government buildings. The three largest provincial 
infrastructure road transport projects (total allocation value following the adjustments budget) 
in the City of Cape Town for 2019/20 is the general maintenance of blacktop/tarred roads 
across (two projects to the value of R139.8 million and R105.5 million respectively) as well as the 
rehabilitation of the N7 between Bosmansdam and Potsdam road (R115.0 million). The top 
three public works projects relate to the modernisation of 9 Dorp Street (R30.1 million), 
upgrades to a facility for intellectual disabilities (R17.6 million) and upgrades to the 
examination reprographic centre at the Alexandra Precinct (R15.0 million). In terms of 
allocation shifts following the approval of the adjustments budget, an additional R23.1 million 
has been set aside for upgrades and additions to the C1046 N1-Durban Road project and 
R18.4 million for the reseal of the C1025.1 Borcherds Quarry.  

The City will also proactively apply its capital budget towards road transport to develop non-
motorised transport infrastructure such as dedicated walk-ways, sidewalks and bike paths. 
These initiatives will have a wide range of social (more time with family, less traffic-induced 
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stress, healthier lifestyles), economic (cost-effective and less time consuming, improving 
productivity) and environmental (reduced carbon emissions) benefits.  

Moving towards 2023, the City of Cape Town is expected to experience population growth 
notably above the provincial average which will in turn substantially increase the demand for 
basic service delivery and adequate housing opportunities. The City, together with the support 
of the WCG, will proactively respond to this need through its transport orientated development 
approach i.e. creating an integrated network of transport and human settlements 
infrastructure that will provide citizens with optimal access to economic opportunities. Above 
mentioned road transport allocations will be complimented by a WCG total adjusted 
appropriation of R734.2 million investments towards the housing function. This amounts to a 
decrease of -12.4 per cent on the original allocation to reprioritise funding away from projects 
that have been delayed. One of the single largest housing intervention that receives 
additional funding in the Adjusted Budget in 2019/20 relates to R83.8 million emergency relief 
funding appropriated to assist with the temporary relocation of residents in the Silvertown and 
Kosovo informal settlements that were left homeless following the rampant fires of 2018.  

As guided by its Integrated Human Settlements Framework (IHSF), the City will in 2019/20 
allocate R869.1 million towards the housing function. This amount will be applied to fund 
initiatives such as the Beacon Valley Housing Project – Mitchells Plain (R20.5 million), Belhar 
Housing Development (R57.9 million), Forrest Village Housing Project (R60.0 million) and the 
Conradie Housing Development (R24.0 million). It must be reiterated that a cornerstone of the 
City’s transport orientated development vision is the holistic approach towards the upgrading 
of informal settlement i.e. not only progressively rolling out basic services, but transforming 
these settlements into dignified and liveable communities whilst new housing opportunities and 
housing development areas are developed. Significant portions of the City’s housing budget 
therefore fund the roll out of basic service delivery infrastructure within informal settlements. 
The budget also makes provision of land acquisitions to develop into future residential areas.  

Provincial education infrastructure experienced contractor delays affecting the Wallacedene 
Primary School and the Turfhall Primary School and funding has in turn been shifted towards 
replacing the Crestway and Philippi High Schools.  

The WCG’s financial commitments towards health technology increases for amongst other, at 
Tygerberg (R38.3 million), Groote Schuur (R28.0 million) and Red Cross War Memorial Childrens 
(R24.0 million) hospitals. The WCG’s allocation towards health services is supported by a 
R81.4 million contributions from the City to mostly upgrade clinics/day centres and to enforce 
National Core Standards at health facilities.  

Although crime prevention is in general strongly associated with operational expenditure, it is 
also extremely capital intensive, especially given the City’s proactive efforts to leverage 
technological advancements to combat crime and to improve overall safety and security. As 
such, as part of the Other infrastructure allocation, the City has committed a total of 
R349.9 million towards public safety. This allocation will fund a wide array of initiatives as part 
of the City’s Strategic Objective: The Safe City. Projects include upgrades to disaster 
management facilities, equipment and vehicles to enhance the City’s fire fighting capacity, 
law enforcement vehicles, CCTV cameras as well as the roll-out of its gunshot detection 
system. 
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In response to the growing demand for basic services, the City will in 2019/20 channel 
R4.177 billion towards basic service delivery infrastructure. These funds will be applied to 
reduce backlogs, improve service delivery standards, provide for future residential 
developments and to roll-out basic services to informal settlements. Closer consideration of 
the allocations towards trading services reveal that the City will in 2019/20 prioritise water and 
waste water services to mitigate the effects of the lingering drought. The City is also proactively 
investing in sustainable resource infrastructure such as biogas facilities, alternative energy 
solutions (photovoltaic PV and/or small wind turbines). 

█ West Coast District 

Socio-economic reality 

The West Coast District’s (WCD) population is expected to grow at an average annual rate of 
1.5 per cent, rising from an estimated 455 881 people in 2019 to 483 550 in 2023. This growth 
rate is notably lower than that of the Western Cape at 1.8 per cent across the same period.   

Learner enrolment in the WCD increased notably since 2016. The District furthermore had the 
lowest percentage of no-fee schools in the Province, but was still able to maintain the highest 
learner retention rate and achieved the second highest matric pass rate in 2018. 

In terms of healthcare facilities, in 2018/19, the WCD had 25 fixed clinics and 37 mobile primary 
healthcare clinics. In addition, there was also a community day centre, 7 district hospitals as 
well as 43 ART and 75 TB treatment clinics/sites. 

The murder and drug-related crime rate improved notably across the District between 2017/18 
and 2018/19. The sexual offences rate remained mostly unchanged whilst the driving under 
the influence rate increased significantly. The increase in driving under the influence (DUI) 
cases is concerning given the prominence of the N7 transport corridor.  

Despite vibrant economic activity in the Swartland, Saldanha Bay and Bergrivier areas, large 
parts of the WCD remains impoverished. The WCD has the second lowest GDPR per capita in 
the Province and its Gini-coefficient (reflection of income inequality) has been worsening in 
recent years. Overall quality of life, as measured through the human development index (HDI) 
has however been improving. Residents of the WCD enjoy relatively high basic service delivery 
access levels i.e. 96.5 per cent for water, 92.5 per cent for electricity, 83.4 per cent for refuse 
removal, 94.1 per cent for sanitation and 85.8 per cent for housing.  

The District’s economy maintained a GDPR growth rate of 3.2 per cent in 2017, mostly driven 
through activities within the manufacturing; agriculture, forestry and fishing as well as 
wholesale and retailed trade, catering and accommodation sectors. The impact of the 
drought has had a significant impact on the agriculture, forestry and fishing sector within the 
District, not only in terms of diminished production yield that negatively affected exports, but 
also in terms of job losses. 

From an international trade perspective, the WCD has historically been able to maintain a 
positive trade balance primarily driven by manufacturing outputs. Export revenue in the District 
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is therefore mostly dependent on value-added goods rather than the exportation of raw 
materials. 

Complimentary provincial and municipal capital spend 

Table 3.2 provides a comparison of estimated provincial and municipal infrastructure spend 
within the WCD for the 2019/20 financial year and illustrates the manner in which municipal 
allocations are expected to compliment WCG investments towards infrastructure expansions. 

Table 3.2 Comparison of provincial and estimated West Coast District municipal 
infrastructure expenditure: 2019/20  

Provincial 
departments

Municipal 
spend Total

Economic Infrastructure 565 599 105 284 670 883

Road Transport and Public Works 565 599 105 284 670 883

Environmental Management

Social Infrastructure 286 038 26 771 312 809

Education 39 428 39 428

Health 96 206 33 96 239

Social Development 510 6 415 6 925

Housing 149 894 20 323 170 217

Trading Services 396 648 396 648

Electricity 70 003 70 003

Water 130 933 130 933

Waste Water Management 137 976 137 976

Waste Management 57 736 57 736

Other 151 817 151 817

Total Infrastructure Spend 851 637 680 520 1 532 157

2019/20 (R'000)

Category
R'000

 
Source: 2019 Western Cape AEPRE (provincial spend); 2019/20 adopted municipal budgets, budget schedule A5 

(municipal spend) 

Following adjustments to the provincial budget, the WCG and the municipalities of the WCD 
will collectively spend R1.532 billion in capital budget funding within the geographical 
boundaries of the District. This equates to a 27.3 per cent increase on the estimated 
R1.203 billion budgeted for in the main appropriations budget.  

The current road transport network of the WCD is well developed and facilitates the movement 
of goods and services not only along the primary N7 and R27 corridors, but towards most local 
towns and beyond (to other districts and provinces, in particular the Northern Cape). The road 
network will however be strained by developments in and around the Saldanha Bay Industrial 
Development Zone (IDZ) (increased freight load) and although the IDZ offers immense 
development potential, it would require the road network to not only be maintained, but also 
expanded. Following the 2019/20 adjustments budget, the WCG will direct a total of 
R565.6 million (0.3 per cent increase from the main appropriation) towards the road transport 
and public works function to refurbish and rehabilitate blacktop/tarred roads within  
local municipalities and to maintain district main roads across the WCD. The largest 
investments will in 2019/20 be concentrated in the Saldanha Bay and Bergrivier Municipalities 
and include projects such as the C975.1 AFR Saldanha Bay IDZ (R118.0 million), 
C1097 Dwarskersbos-Elandsbaai (R95.2 million) and the C1036 Vredenburg-Paternoster 
(R75.0 million). Notable changes to road transport allocations stemming from the adjustments 
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budget includes an additional R24.3 million appropriation towards the refurbishment of gravel 
roads and R4.0 million for maintenance of blacktop/tarred roads across the District. 

Complementing the WCG allocation, the municipalities of the WCD will be directing 
R105.284 million in capital budget spend towards the road transport function. Spend will mostly 
be concentrated within the Saldanha Bay (R57.7 million) and Swartland (R21.5 million) 
municipal areas. Notable municipal projects include upgrades to Oostewal Street in Saldanha 
Bay (R10.0 million), resealing of roads in the Swartland (R15.0 million) and Bergrivier (R2.0 million) 
municipal areas as well as general street upgrades in Vanrhynsdorp (R5.8 million). These 
projects will significantly increase the quality of road networks which will enhance the capacity 
of local economies to absorb the forward and backward linkages expected to flow from the 
Saldanha Bay IDZ value chain.   

The developments around the Saldanha Bay IDZ and the increased economic activity is 
expected to result in substantial population growth in especially the southern regions of the 
WCD. In anticipation of such growth, the WCG must proactively invest in social infrastructure 
i.e. plan for new residential developments and associated welfare services such as access to 
schools and medical facilities.  

Efforts to provide for adequate housing (informal settlements and impoverished areas) and 
new residential developments in the WCD is supported by an additional R64.1 million in the 
adjustments budget, bring the total WCG commitment towards human settlements 
infrastructure to R149.9 million in 2019/20. The three largest housing projects to be funded 
relates to top structure construction in Riebeeck Kasteel (R24.1 million), the development of 
service sites in Lutzville (R24.1 million) and Lamberts Bay (R19.0 million). Smaller allocations will 
also allow for top structure construction in Velddrift (R7.7 million), service site development in 
Malmesbury (R6.9 million) as well as planning for future human settlement developments in 
Cederberg (R8.1 million). Municipal allocations towards human settlements will collectively 
amount to R20.3 million in 2019/20. The majority of this amount (R17.9 million) can be attributed 
to a Human Settlements Development Grant (HSDG) allocation received by the Matzikama 
Municipality to lay out road infrastructure in new residential development areas in Lutzville.    

Provincial allocations towards education infrastructure decreased dramatically from 
R64.0 million in the main appropriation to R39.4 million after the adjustments budget, equating 
to a 38.4 per cent decrease. The reduction is unexpected considering that the number of 
education facilities in the WCED has decreased between 2016 and 2018 whilst learner 
enrollment has increased across the same period. Most of the projects from which funding has 
been shifted are still in the design phase. While social infrastructure allocations towards the 
education function decreased, health appropriations increase by a notable R21.6 million 
(28.9 per cent) from R74.7 million to R96.2 million after the adjustments budget. An additional 
R25.1 million has been appropriated for the continuation of upgrades and extensions to the 
Swartland Hospital in Malmesbury that was ravaged by a crippling fire in 2017. Funds were in 
turn reprioritised from upgrade projects such as those at the Vredenburg Hospital 
(Saldanha Bay), Darling ambulance station (Swartland) and the Radie Kotze Hospital 
(Bergrivier).  

New housing developments in the WCD will of course also require the roll-out of basic service 
delivery. In fulfilment of their constitutional mandate, the WCD municipalities have for 2019/20 
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budgeted R396.6 million towards trading services. Understandably, allocations in this regard 
are heavily weighted towards the water and sanitation functions to not only reduce backlogs 
and to roll-out services to new developments, but to mitigate the effects of the drought that 
has had a profound impact on local economies. Notable projects include R20.2 million for bulk 
main water supply infrastructure and R12.4 million for the construction of a new reservoir in 
Saldanha Bay, R16.3 million for sewerage plant upgrades in Swartland, R4.0 million for water 
conservation demand management interventions in Bergrvier and R5.3 million for upgrades to 
existing bulk water infrastructure towards Koekenaap (Matzikama). In addition to the water 
and sanitation infrastructure, municipalities are also committing capital budget funding 
R70.0 million) towards the maintaining and expanding electricity networks (new connections). 

Allocations from municipalities for social development infrastructure mostly entail funding 
towards for the community and social services function to provide for upgrades and additions 
(including furniture) to community facilities and public open spaces such as recreational halls, 
libraries, cemeteries and testing stations. Provincial allocations towards social development is 
limited to procurement planning funding for the Albertina Sisulu Daycare and Klein Pereltjie 
preschool in Saldanha Bay and the White Dove crèche in the Bergrivier municipal area. 

█ Overberg District 

Socio-economic reality 

The Overberg District’s (OD’s) population is expected to grow from an estimated 
299 841 people in 2019 to 319 293 in 2023. This equates to an average annual growth rate of 
1.6 per cent, the highest amongst all other districts outside of the City of Cape Town. The 
growth rate for the Province as a whole is 1.8 per cent due to the substantial population growth 
expected within the City. 

Learner enrolment within the OD is expected to increase at 2.7 per cent between 2016 and 
2018. This is the highest growth rate of all districts, including the City. The District’s learner-
teacher ratio was in 2018 above that of the Western Cape average while learner-retention 
was lower than that of the Province. The OD has the highest proportion of no-fee schools and 
achieved the highest matric pass rate in the Western Cape in 2018. 

In terms of healthcare facilities, in 2018/19, the OD had 17 fixed clinics and 23 mobile primary 
healthcare clinics. In addition, there was a community health centre as well as a community 
day centre, 4 district hospitals as well as 21 ART and 43 TB treatment clinics/sites. From a child 
health perspective, the OD has the highest immunisation coverage rate for children under the 
age of one and also the lowest percentage of babies born weighing less than 2 500 grams. 

Between 2017 and 2018 all district’s in the Western Cape (including the OD) experienced a 
decrease in GDPR per Capita, indicating that population growth is outpacing economic 
growth. The District’s Gini-coefficient also worsened towards 2018, implying an increase in 
overall income inequality. An overall improvement was however observed in the District’s 
human development index score indicating that residents are beginning to experience better 
quality of life.  



Chapter 3: Consolidated Provincial and Municipal Infrastructure Spending  
per district and City of Cape Town 

 

 
 

 
 

25 

The overall crime rate in the OD declined for all types of criminal activity between 2017/18 and 
2018/19 i.e. murder, sexual offences, drug related, driving under the influence as well 
residential burglaries. The OD currently has the highest residential burglary rate in the entire 
Western Cape, but also the lowest number of drug-related crimes per 100 000 people.  

Although coming from a comparatively low base, the OD has been the fastest growing 
economy in the Western Cape, maintaining average annual growth of 2.8 per cent between 
2008 and 2017. In comparison, the Western Cape only grew by 2.0 per cent across the 
reference period while the Cape Metro grew by 1.9 per cent. Based on their contributions to 
overall GDPR in 2017, the three largest economic sectors in the District was finance, insurance, 
real estate & business services (19.7 per cent), wholesale & retail trade, catering & 
accommodation (19.3 per cent) and manufacturing (13.8 per cent). These sectors grew by 
3.4, 3.2 and 2.9 per cent respectively between 2008 and 2017. The agriculture, forestry and 
fishing sector is also a significant contributor to GDPR in the District (11.1 per cent), but has 
been particularly hard hit by the impact of the drought, not only in terms of economic output, 
but also from an employment perspective.  

Complimentary provincial and municipal capital spend 

Table 3.3 provides a comparison of estimated provincial and municipal infrastructure spend 
within the OD for the 2019/20 financial year and illustrates the manner in which municipal 
allocations are expected to compliment WCG investments towards infrastructure expansions 

Table 3.3 Comparison of provincial and estimated Overberg District municipal infrastructure 
expenditure: 2019/20  

Provincial 
departments

Municipal 
spend Total

Economic Infrastructure 406 741 55 486 462 227

Road Transport and Public Works 394 741 55 306 450 047

Environmental Management 12 000 180 12 180

Social Infrastructure 330 752 71 351 402 103

Education 26 499 26 499

Health 58 795 58 795

Social Development 412 6 209 6 621

Housing 245 046 65 142 310 188

Trading Services 268 094 268 094

Electricity 53 059 53 059

Water 64 374 64 374

Waste Water Management 114 996 114 996

Waste Management 35 665 35 665

Other 76 459 76 459

Total Infrastructure Spend 737 493 471 390 1 208 883

2019/20 (R'000)

Category
R'000

 
Source: 2019 Western Cape AEPRE (provincial spend); 2019/20 adopted municipal budgets, budget schedule A5 

(municipal spend) 

Following adjustments to the provincial budget, the WCG and the municipalities of the OD will 
collectively spend R1.209 billion on infrastructure within the geographical boundaries of the 
District. This equates to a 39.8 per cent increase on the estimated R864.5 million budgeted for 
in the main appropriations budget.   
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Each district in the Western Cape has its own unique strategic advantage from a road 
transport perspective i.e. the WCD serves as the main transport corridor connecting the Cape 
Metro to the Northern Cape region towards Namibia; the CWD interlinks the Metro with the 
CKD which in turn is the primary road towards the northern parts of South Africa. In similar 
fashion, the OD is the preferred route towards the popular coastal regions of the 
Garden Route. Given its pristine natural beauty and close proximity to the Cape Metro, the 
Overstrand and Cape Agulhas areas are particularly popular for short breakaways. The road 
transport network of the OD therefore offers immense growth and development potential 
especially over festive and holiday periods. In acknowledgment of this strategic significance, 
the WCG invested R394.41 million towards road transport and public works in the OD as part 
of the 2019/20 main budget. Allocations are spread evenly across the District, with the three 
largest road transport projects being located in the Overstrand (R150.0 million to tar the 
C1000.1 PRMG Hermanus-Gansbaai); Theewaterskloof (R58.0 million to reseal C1088 PRMG 
Stanford-Riviersonderend) and Swellendam (R52.0 million to reseal of C1091 PRMG Ashton-
Swellendam) municipal areas. The adjustments budget makes provision for an additional 
R9 million to upgrade the Hangklip district main road (gravel road) and to re-gravel roads 
throughout the District. The main budget allowed for upgrades to the Klipheuwel district main 
gravel road to the value of R6.0 million. This amount has however been reprioritised. 

The municipalities of the District commit a further R55.3 million towards the road transport 
function which will mostly be spent within Theewaterskloof, Overstand and Cape Agulhas. 
Projects include the regeneration of the Hermanus central business district in Overstrand 
(R7.6 million), upgrades to the Grabouw Traffic Department in Theewaterskloof (R6.5 million), 
refurbishment of an industrial road in Struisbaai (R3.0 million). 

The WCG has secured an additional R7.5 million for education infrastructure expansions in the 
District (39.5 per cent increase). This will facilitate the conclusion and handover of projects such 
as the Umyezo Wama Apile Seconday School (R1.9 million) and Pineview Primary School 
(R686 000) in the Theewaterskloof Municipality and the Qhayiya Secondary School (additional 
R1.5 million) in the Overstrand Municipality. An extra R3.2 million has also been budgeted for 
further construction works at the Umyezo Wama Apile Primary School. 

Considerable shifts have been made towards health infrastructure. While no allocations were 
made towards the Grabouw Community Health Centre (Theewaterskloof as part of the main 
2019/20 budget), additional funding to the value of R14.3 million has been secured for the 
completion of the project (refurbishments to accommodate emergency services). An 
additional R4.6 million has also been directed towards upgrades and additions to the 
Gansbaai Clinic (Overstrand). Re-estimation of design costs has seen funding channeled away 
from the Swellendam and Caledon hospitals (renovations to the Acute Psychiatric Ward). 

Allocations towards human settlements in the OD has come under increased scrutiny in recent 
years amidst service delivery protests in demand of improved housing conditions. The 2019/20 
adjustments budget has been particular responsive in this regard, allocating an additional 
R88.4 million towards the housing function. The three largest additional appropriations are 
made to construct top structures in Bredasdorp (R16.1 million) and Hawston (R13.5 million) and 
to plan towards additional service sites in the Schulphoek/Hermanus area (R31.7 million). 
Smaller allocations are also made towards service site planning in Stanford (R10.5 million) and 
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Barrydale (R8.0 million). It is notable that sizable allocations have been made towards the 
housing function in each of the local municipal areas of the OD. 

As with other districts, the drought had a pronounced impact on overall economic 
performance across the OD. Certain towns such as Overstrand did however have notable 
below-surface water sources which ensured the continued supply of potable water to its 
residents. This also resulted in fewer repairs and maintenance on the supply lines. As such, unlike 
many other municipalities across the Province, Overstrand was able to direct the majority of its 
capital budget for trading services towards the waste water function. Envisaged projects for 
2019/20, including upgrades to the Kleinmond (R5.0 million) and Gansbaai (R6.6 million) sewer 
networks as well as upgrades to the waste water treatment works (WWTW) in Stanford 
(R1.8 million).  

█ Cape Winelands District 

Socio-economic reality 

Despite its nature as a mostly rural area, the Cape Winelands is, outside of the Cape Metro, 
the most populated district in the Western Cape. It currently has a population of 917 462 which 
is expected to grow to 975 614 by 2023 (a 1.5 per cent average annual growth rate). 

Given its large population size, the Cape Winelands District (CWD) also has the largest 
concentration of learners outside of the City of Cape Town (growing at 1.5 per cent between 
2016 and 2018) and education facilities. The District has the lowest learner-teacher ratio in the 
Western Cape as well as a learner retention rate above the provincial average. However, the 
CWD had the lowest matric pass rate of all districts in 2018. 

In terms of healthcare facilities, in 2018/19, the CWD had 39 fixed clinics and 33 mobile primary 
healthcare clinics. In addition, there was also 6 community day centres, 4 districts and 
2 regional hospitals as well as 45 ART and 94 TB treatment clinics/sites. 

Evident from a rising GDPR per capita, the CWD’s real economic growth rate exceeds the 
population growth rate. The District’s GDPR was R50 717 in 2018 which, although the highest 
amongst all non-metro districts, is still notably below the provincial average of R60 079. As with 
all other districts in the Western Cape, income inequality is on the rise in the CWD. The District’s 
Gini coefficient (indicator of general income inequality, higher scores imply greater inequality) 
is below the provincial average, but above that of the Central Karoo and the West Coast. 
Overall quality of life, as measured through the human development index (HDI), is the second 
lowest of all districts in the Western Cape.  

Crime has overall been on the decrease in the District between 2017/18 and 2018/19. As per 
the latest official crime statistics, the CWD has the lowest crime rate (outside of the incidence 
of sexual offence, driving under the influence as well as residential burglaries (outside of the 
Cape Metro). The District does however have the highest murder rate in the Province (again, 
outside of the Cape Metro). 

The District has a well-diversified economy and is also the largest contributor to overall 
provincial GDPR (again, outside of the Cape Metro). Although the CWD is globally renowned 
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as a premier wine-growing destination mostly due to its favourable Mediterranean climate, 
agriculture was in 2017 only the 5th largest sector in the District in terms of its overall contribution 
to GDPR (9.8 per cent). The top three largest sectors are finance, insurance, real estate and 
business services (19.8 per cent); wholesale and retail trade, catering and accommodation 
(18.6 per cent) and manufacturing (15.6 per cent). 

Complimentary provincial and municipal capital spend 

Table 3.4 provides a comparison of estimated provincial and municipal infrastructure spend 
within the CWD for the 2019/20 financial year and illustrates the manner in which municipal 
allocations are expected to compliment WCG investments towards infrastructure expansions. 

Table 3.4 Comparison of provincial and estimated Cape Winelands District municipal 
infrastructure expenditure: 2019/20  

Provincial 
departments

Municipal 
spend Total

Economic Infrastructure 889 158 179 884 1 069 042

Road Transport and Public Works 889 158 179 884 1 069 042

Environmental Management

Social Infrastructure 476 764 99 624 576 388

Education 67 176 67 176

Health 37 001 253 37 254

Social Development 3 097 34 301 37 398

Housing 369 490 65 070 434 560

Trading Services 668 815 668 815

Electricity 157 336 157 336

Water 242 763 242 763

Waste Water Management 194 083 194 083

Waste Management 74 633 74 633

Other 389 403 389 403

Total Infrastructure Spend 1 365 922 1 337 726 2 703 648

2019/20 (R'000)

Category
R'000

 
Source: 2019 Western Cape AEPRE (provincial spend); 2019/20 adopted municipal budgets, budget schedule A5 

(municipal spend) 

Following adjustments to the provincial budget, the WCG and the municipalities of the CWD 
will collectively spend R2.704 billion on infrastructure within the geographical boundaries of the 
District. This equates to a 9.3 per cent increase on the estimated R2.474 billion budgeted for in 
the main appropriations budget.   

As mentioned previously, the CWD is the largest contributor to provincial GDPR outside of the 
Cape Metro. Central to the District’s success as a hub for economic activity, is its extensive 
transportation network that serves as a gateway towards the Central Karoo and Garden Route 
districts. Efforts to maintain and expand this network amidst a growing economy, are guided 
by a well-developed and detailed integrated transport plan focussing on principles such as 
lowering the carbon intensity of transport; improvement in the rural coverage of public 
transport networks; integrated public transport systems within towns; the internalisation of 
social, economic and environmental costs into the design and construction of transportation 
infrastructure. Vitally, the transport plan states that an integrated transportation system should 
not merely aim to facilitate the movement of goods and services from one point to another, 
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but that investment in transport infrastructure should have spin-off effects that stimulate growth 
and development within local communities.  

In giving effect to this holistic vision, the WCG and the municipalities of the CWD will in 2019/10 
commit a total of R1.069 billion towards the road transport and public works function. Provincial 
contributions did not change much, decreasing by 0.5 per cent, following the adjustments 
budget. An additional R32.0 million has been directed towards the rehabilitation and 
refurbishment of the C921 Annandale Road (Stellenbosch Municipality) and an extra 
R5.0 million will be shifted towards upgrades and additions to the Haasekraal District Main 
gravel road. Additional allocations for gravel road upgrades are welcomed – a number of 
rural gravel roads are in sub-standard conditions which directly impacts on agriculture and 
agri-processing outputs i.e. fresh produce are damaged whilst in transportation which effects 
market selling prices. The municipalities of the CWD committed R179.9 million for investment to 
the road transport network, with the largest contributions coming from the Stellenbosch 
(R80.1 million) and Langeberg (R30.6 million) municipalities. Large projects within these two 
municipal areas will include improvements to the main road intersection in Stellenbosch 
(R12.0 million), upgrades to R44 access roads (R5.0 million), upgrades to road and stormwater 
infrastructure in Montague (R13.0 million) and upgrades to existing tar roads throughout the 
Langeberg municipal area (R8.1 million). Projects in the Drakenstein and Breede Valley 
municipal areas include upgrades to existing road infrastructure (R17.0 million in Drakenstein) 
and the roll-out of road infrastructure as part of the Transhex Housing Development 
(R15.0 million in Breede Valley). 

Construction continues on the C8181 Ashton-Montagu project for which R185.0 million was 
budgeted for as part of the main appropriation for 2019/20. This allocation was reduced by 
R33.0 million as part of the adjustments budget. This project has in recent years experienced 
significant contractor delays has had a notable impact on the local community. The timeous 
completion of this project will ensure a renewed flow of visitors to the area which will enhance 
local growth prospects.  

From a public works perspective, an amount of R2.9 million has been allocated to erect 
fencing around the Okkie Jooste Culture Centre while R16.6 million was directed away from 
the new research facility project at Elsenburg (office accommodation). The latter project is 
however still in the design stage and it is expected that the funds will be reallocated in the 
2020/21 in future financial years. 

The provincial allocation for education infrastructure decreased by 13.7 per cent from the 
WCG’s 2019/20 main budget. Closer consideration of allocation shifts does however reflect 
that the decrease can be attributed to the reprioritisation of certain projects following delays 
in others and not a reduction in overall allocations towards education in the medium-term. For 
example, the annual 2019/20 budget for the P.C Peterson Primary School (Stellenbosch 
Municipality) has been reduced by R16.0 million while an additional R19.5 million has been 
shifted towards the Stofland Primary School in the Breede Valley Municipality. 
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In similar fashion to education infrastructure, provincial allocations to the health function were 
reduced by 27.5 per cent. Projects which are affected by the funding shifts in the 2019/20 
adjustment budget include the refurbishment and renovation of the Worcester Hospital 
(-R5.8 million), the construction of the new Avian Park Clinic (R-5.7 million) as well as upgrades 
and additions to the De Doorns Community Day Centre (-R2.6 million). All three these projects 
are in the Breede Valley municipal area. Although funding has been shifted away from various 
smaller projects, it is worth noting that many of these projects were either in the concept 
planning, design or close-out phase. Additional funding has in turn been directed towards the 
provision of health technology at the Paarl Hospital (Drakenstein) and Worcester Hospital 
(Breede Valley).  

Despite notable progress made across South Africa and the Western Cape to reduce basic 
service delivery backlogs, the demand for adequate housing appears to outstrip supply. This 
situation has resulted in great public frustration and dismay amongst impoverished 
communities leading to community protests and as of late, land occupations. Given the 
increase in economic activity, relatively close proximity to the Cape Metro and the nature of 
the District’s labour force, has resulted in the demand for housing becoming more pronounced 
across the CWD, especially in larger towns such as Worcester, Robertson, Stellenbosch and 
Paarl. In addressing these challenges, the WCG will allocate R369.490 million towards the 
housing function in the CWD in 2019/20. From this amount, the single largest allocation of 
R180.8 million will be directed towards the Transhex Catalytic Housing Project in Worcester 
(Breede Valley) to continue with the development of service sites. Once completed, the 
project would have created 8 000 housing opportunities. Due to project delays, the 
adjustments budget shifted R88.3 million away from this initiative, bringing the total budget for 
2019/20 to R92.5 million. An extra R43.9 million has also been allocated for the development of 
services sites in Kayamandi in Stellenbosch. Smaller appropriations have been made for top 
structure construction in Robertson Heights (Langeberg Municipality) to the value of R8.8 million 
and service site developments in Klapmuts (Stellenbosch Municipality) to the value of 
R6.0 million. Municipal allocations towards human settlements amount to R65.0 million to be 
spend by the Drakenstein Municipality to roll-out sanitation infrastructure to new residential 
developments. 

In terms of basic service delivery infrastructure, the municipalities of the CWD budgeted 
R668.8 million for trading services in 2019/20, R157.3 million for energy, R242.8 million for water 
management, R194.1 million for sanitation and R74.6 million for solid waste management. In 
addition to general efforts to reduce backlogs, the strong concentration towards water 
management and sanitation services aims to mitigate the effects of the drought, electricity 
allocations allow for new connections while solid waste funding will be applied towards green 
energy initiatives, upgrades to solid waste facilities as well as expanding landfill capacity loads. 
Overall, the sizable allocations towards trading services will allow authorities to expand the 
current basic service delivery network to new housing developments stemming from an 
expected population inflow. These allocations therefore compliment the substantial 
investments made towards the housing function. 
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█ Garden Route District 

Socio-economic reality 

Outside of the Cape Metro, the Garden Route District (GRD) is the second most populated 
District in the Western Cape. Average annual population growth in the GRD is however at 
0.8 per cent between 2019 and 2023, the second lowest in the Province.  

Despite a steady increase in learner enrolment, the number of educational facilities in the GRD 
has decreased notably since 2016. The number of no-fee schools have furthermore also 
decreased while the District has been able to maintain a learner-teacher ratio on par with the 
of the Western Cape average. In terms of overall education outcomes, the District’s matric 
pass rate has been on a gradual decline. 

Crime continues to be an obstinate concern throughout the District – overall crime levels 
increased between 2017/18 and 2018/19 for all types of crime measured (murder, sexual 
offences, driving under the influences as well as residential burglaries), the only exception 
being drug-related offences that decreased notably. The District has the highest rate of driving 
under the influence of alcohol or drugs (DUI). Although this is to be expected given the 
prominent road network running through the District and the GRD’s prominence as a festive 
holiday destination when the use of alcohol becomes more frequent, the high number of 
DUI incidences does impact negatively on its tourism appeal. 

With GDP growth exceeding population growth, the GRD has experienced an increase in 
GDPR per capita; GDPR per capita was in fact the second highest amongst all districts in the 
Province in 2018 (excluding the Cape Metro). Income disparities in the GRD persist, evident 
from the District having the highest Gini-coefficient in the Western Cape. Despite these 
challenges, the GRD does have the highest human development index (HDI) ratio of all 
districts.  

In 2017, the GRD’s economy was mostly supported by activities within the finance, insurance, 
real estate and business services; wholesale and retail trade, catering and accommodation 
and manufacturing sectors. Although the region is also well known for agricultural produce, 
the agriculture, forestry and fishing sector contributes a relatively small portion to GDPR. The 
GRD’s economy grew by 1.5 per cent in 2017; which is slightly above the provincial average 
of 1.2 per cent. 

Complimentary provincial and municipal capital spend 

Table 3.5 provides a comparison of estimated provincial and municipal infrastructure spend 
within the GRD for the 2019/20 financial year and illustrates the manner in which municipal 
allocations are expected to compliment WCG investments towards infrastructure expansions. 
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Table 3.5 Comparison of provincial and estimated Garden Route District municipal 
infrastructure expenditure: 2019/20  

Provincial 
departments

Municipal 
spend Total

Economic Infrastructure 625 588 157 275 782 863

Road Transport and Public Works 625 588 156 039 781 627

Environmental Management 1 236 1 236

Social Infrastructure 522 871 87 383 610 254

Education 42 358 42 358

Health 12 329 2 418 14 747

Social Development 1 130 34 530 35 660

Housing 467 054 50 435 517 489

Trading Services 796 093 796 093

Electricity 201 201 201 201

Water 319 363 319 363

Waste Water Management 239 017 239 017

Waste Management 36 512 36 512

Other 174 448 174 448

Total Infrastructure Spend 1 148 459 1 215 199 2 363 658

2019/20 (R'000)

Category
R'000

 
Source: 2019 Western Cape AEPRE (provincial spend); 2019/20 adopted municipal budgets, budget schedule A5 

(municipal spend) 

Following adjustments to the provincial budget, the WCG and the municipalities of the GRD 
will collectively spend R2.364 billion on infrastructure within the geographical boundaries of the 
District. This equates to a 11.8 per cent increase on the estimated R2.114 billion budgeted for 
in the main appropriations budget.   

It becomes evident upon consideration of above allocations that a concerted effort is being 
made by the WCG and municipalities alike to maintain and preserve the region’s road 
network. Serving as a strategic asset, the transport corridor connecting the Western and 
Eastern Cape Provinces offers visitors easy and comfortable access to all major towns along 
the N2. The road network is a catalyst for growth and development by providing businesses 
and entrepreneurs with improved access to economic opportunities. Collective commitments 
in this regard will amount to R781.6 million in 2019/20, a marginal (0.6 per cent) increase from 
the R778.4 million main appropriation. As stated in the 2019 Overview of Provincial and 
Municipal Infrastructure Investment (OPMII), noteworthy provincial road transport projects 
include the rehabilitation and refurbishment of the C822 PRMG Hartenbos Groot Brak Rivier 
(R90.0 million) and the C918 PRMG Oudtshoorn-De Rust (R80.0 million) as well as routine 
maintenance to district main roads (R89.2 million). Allocations to these three projects remain 
unchanged in the adjustments budget.  

Municipal allocations towards the road transport function also increased notably from an 
envisaged R114.5 million to R156.0 million in the approved 2019/20 budgets, the largest 
contributors being George (R58.2 million), Knysna (R34.2 million) and Mossel Bay (R28.2 million). 
Specific projects in these municipalities include R15.0 million for road rehabilitation in George, 
R14.0 million for upgrades to Gray Street in Knysna and R4.3 million for upgrades to the main 
road in Mossel Bay. 
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Notable changes have been made to provincial education allocations which decreased from 
R52.5 million to R42.4 million (-19.2 per cent). Effected projects include the De Waalville 
(Hessequa) and Concordia Primary School (Knysna) as well as the Heatherlands High School 
(George). It is worth noting that all three of these projects are in the design phase. The 
reductions are therefore not expected to impact on the actual building costs. Provincial 
allocations towards health infrastructure also decrease substantially by 25.0 per cent from 
R16.4 million to R12.3 million, mainly because of site related issues as is in the case of the of a 
new mortuary at the Knysna Forensic Pathology Laboratory. The municipal health allocation is 
limited to R2.4 million to primarily fund the community health mandate of the Garden Route 
District Municipality. 

The single largest provincial infrastructure allocation shift in the GRD can be attributed towards 
the housing function that increased from R367.3 million in the main appropriation to 
R467.1 million in the adjustments budget, a 27.2 per cent increase. Substantial amounts have 
additionally been allocated to a wide array of projects, the largest being an extra R15.3 million 
for top structure construction at the Thembalethu Extension (George), R15.0 million for the 
development of service sites at Erf 464 Metro Grounds (George) and R13.0 million for planning 
efforts towards the development of service sites in Sonskynvalley (Mossel Bay). Municipal 
contributions towards human settlements will in 2019/20 amount to R50.4 million, mostly to fund 
projects in Mossel Bay (R36.2 million) and Knysna (R12.4 million). Allocations in Mossel Bay will 
primarily fund upgrades to informal settlements while the Knysna contribution will be applied 
towards general housing and sanitation infrastructure.  

From a basic service delivery perspective, the aggregated municipal budget towards trading 
services increased from an envisaged R716.5 million for 2019/20 as part of the approved 
2018/19 budget to R796.1 million in the approved 2019/20 budget. A substantial increase has 
been observed towards the water services function (24.4 per cent) to accommodate drought 
mitigation efforts and the construction of water storage, supply and distribution infrastructure. 
The largest municipal contributors towards trading services in 2019/20 is George (R77.9 million), 
Knysna (R67.2 million) and Mossel Bay (R65.7 million). Large projects include waterworks 
extensions in George (R34.7 million), upgrades to the water supply pipeline from the Little Brak 
waste water treatment works (WWTW) to the Langeberg Reservoirs in Mossel Bay (R48.0 million) 
and water demand management devices in Knysna (R14.0 million). 

The municipalities of the GRD has also made sizable capital budget allocations (R34.5 million) 
towards social development infrastructure, more specifically the community and social 
services functional classification. Allocations are mostly concentrated within the Knysna 
(R11.9 million), Oudtshoorn (R10.2 million) and George (R8.2 million) municipal areas to 
upgrade community halls and facilities. These allocations address the widespread need for 
cultural and moral upliftment through the creation of safe and healthy public spaces and 
facilities whilst simultaneously boosting recreational appeal and improving tourism potential.   
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█ Central Karoo District 

Socio-economic reality 

The Central Karoo District (CKD) is an impoverished, land-locked region with a plethora of 
socio-economic challenges. These include (when compared to other districts) the highest 
learner teacher ratio, lowest learner-retention ratio, lowest matric pass rate, highest neonatal 
and maternal mortality rate, highest percentage of babies born underweight, highest teenage 
pregnancy rate, lowest GDPR per capita as well as the lowest levels of overall human 
development (HDI score). 

This being said, the CKD has historically (2008 – 2017) been able to maintain an economic 
growth rate of 2.2 per cent which is above that of the Province (2.0 per cent) as a whole. This 
performance was mostly fuelled by strong growth within the agriculture, forestry and fishing as 
well as the general government sectors. The relevance of afore-mentioned sectors does 
however make the CKD extremely susceptible to externalities beyond the control of the 
municipalities i.e. fiscal pressures impacting on grants and transfers to local government as well 
as the severe impact of the drought. 

The biggest obstacle to improved economic growth in the CKD is not one of strategic vision 
and intent, but rather a lack of funding that will give effect to catalyst projects, initiatives and 
game changing ideas on offer. Amidst slowed economic growth, the number of indigent 
households in the CKD are expected to increase, meaning that local authorities must provide 
basic services free of charge. Such a scenario will further strain already limited resources 
leaving even less money to spend on planning and development initiatives.  

Population growth in the CKD will be relatively low in the foreseeable future, mostly 
characterised by movement within the District itself as individuals move from Laingsburg and 
Prince Albert towards Beaufort West in search of better job opportunities. 

The District’s road transport network is arguably its largest strategic asset due to its location 
along the transport corridor connecting the Western Cape with the in-land regions of the 
country. The relevance of this corridor for both private and commercial transport usage 
ensures the continuous flow of goods and services that in turn contributes toward economic 
growth. Maintaining this road network is therefore of critical importance.  

Complimentary provincial and municipal capital spend 

Table 3.6 provides a comparison of estimated provincial and municipal infrastructure spend 
within the CKD for the 2019/20 financial year and illustrates the manner in which municipal 
allocations are expected to compliment WCG investments towards infrastructure expansions. 



Chapter 3: Consolidated Provincial and Municipal Infrastructure Spending  
per district and City of Cape Town 
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Table 3.6 Comparison of provincial and estimated Central Karoo District municipal 
infrastructure expenditure: 2019/20  

Provincial 
departments

Municipal 
spend Total

Economic Infrastructure 78 835 7 832 86 667

Road Transport and Public Works 78 835 7 832 86 667

Environmental Management

Social Infrastructure 80 845 1 983 82 828

Education

Health 27 177 43 27 220

Social Development 168 1 940 2 108

Housing 53 500 53 500

Trading Services 36 953 36 953

Electricity 21 276 21 276

Water 10 654 10 654

Waste Water Management 4 490 4 490

Waste Management 533 533

Other 20 298 20 298

Total Infrastructure Spend 159 680 67 066 226 746

2019/20 (R'000)

Category
R'000

 
Source: 2019 Western Cape AEPRE (provincial spend); 2019/20 adopted municipal budgets, budget schedule A5 

(municipal spend) 

Following adjustments to the 2019/20 provincial main budget, the WCG and the municipalities 
of the CKD will collectively spend R226.7 million on infrastructure within the geographical 
boundaries of the District. This equates to a 31.1 per cent increase on the estimated 
R173.0 million budgeted for in the main appropriations budget.   

Maintaining the road network in the District is of critical importance. Although national 
government is responsible for the primary N1 road, provincial government plays a crucial role 
to maintain adjacent district roads. To this extent, the majority of provincial infrastructure spend 
within the CKD will in 2019/20 be applied towards road transport projects (economic 
infrastructure) i.e. an amount of R78.9 million has been committed as part of the 
WCG adjustments budget (up from R76.8 million as part of the main appropriation) to fund 
initiatives relating to routine gravel road maintenance, resealing as well as the construction of 
blacktop/tar roads.  

Notable projects include maintenance to main roads traversing the District (R24.7 million), 
re-graveling of district roads (R23.1 million) as well as the re-gravelling of the Seweweekspoort 
Pass (R21.0 million) within the jurisdiction of the Laingsburg Municipality. The municipalities of 
the CKD will in 2019/20 contribute R7.8 million from its collective capital budgets towards the 
road transport function (inclusive of storm water infrastructure). This amount, which originates 
exclusively from contributions made by the Beaufort West and Prince Albert municipalities, 
down from the R9.1 million envisaged for 2019/20 as part of the 2018/19 adopted budgets.  

The collective provincial and municipal capital investment towards road transport will in 
2019/20 amount to R86.7 million, the majority of which (as illustrated above) originates from 
provincial spend.  

From a social infrastructure perspective, the provincial allocation for 2019/20 almost doubled 
from R45.2 million to R80.8 million (78.8 per cent increase) in the adjustments budget. The 
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significant increase can be attributed to an additional R37.0 million Human Settlements 
Development Grant (HSDG) allocation that has been appropriated towards the construction 
of top structures in Beaufort West. This allocation bodes well to address the need for adequate 
housing in the CKD stemming from widespread poverty (increase in indigent households) and 
the slowed effect of urbanisation (rural nature of the CKD) across the District. A slight decrease 
has been made to the provincial allocation towards the health function (from R28.6 million to 
R27.2 million) due to revised projections for upgrades and additions to the Laingsburg Clinic.  

Municipal capital contributions towards social infrastructure (R2.0 million) is mostly limited to 
social and community development initiatives within Beaufort West. Closer consideration 
reveals that the funding will be applied towards upgrades to cemeteries in Beaufort West, 
Nelspoort, Murraysburg and Merweville as well as upgrades to the library in Kwa-Mandlenkosi.  

Funding towards basic service delivery infrastructure is the prerogative of local municipalities. 
As per above table, the municipalities of the CKD collectively aim to spend R37.0 million on 
trading services in 2019/20 which amounts to a slight increase from the tabled budgeted 
amount of R36.8 million. The majority of the trading services allocations will be directed towards 
electricity services (R21.3 million) to expand the current basic service delivery network to new 
housing developments and to eradicate backlogs. Many of the towns throughout the District 
currently have outdated electricity networks in dire need of maintenance, upgrades and in 
certain cases total replacement. A notable portion (R10.7 million) of the municipal trading 
service budget will also be directed towards the water services function, mostly to mitigate the 
effect of the drought. Despite increased rainfall across most of the Province towards the end 
of 2019, the drought appears to have intensified in the CKD. The expectation is therefore that 
the municipalities of the CKD will increase allocations towards water services as part of the 
municipal adjustments budget process in February 2020. 

█ Concluding remarks 

It is evident from above narrative that infrastructure prioritisation by the WCG and local 
municipalities remain responsive to the most pressing socio-economic challenges facing local 
communities across the Province during this tough economic and fiscal period.  

The bias towards road transport and public works remain an important mechanism in support 
of the infrastructure development strategy of the Province. 

Collectively, the WCG and municipalities also place a heavy emphasis on social infrastructure 
and in particular housing to respond to the intensified need for new human settlements fueled 
by the growing and urbanisation of the population. It is equally important that the communities 
are functional and integrated and have access to economic opportunities and other social 
amenities like education and health facilities. Hence, the prioritisation of funding towards 
educational and heath infrastructure. 

The bulk of the municipal capital spending is directed towards trading services and in 
particular water and waste water infrastructure to respond to lasting effects of the drought. 
The electricity network is of vital importance to sustain service delivery and support the 
functioning of the economy. As such, sizeable allocations are also made by municipalities to 
maintain, refurbish and expand their electricity networks. 



 
Annexure 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Annexure A: Summary of details of expenditure for infrastructure by 

category per provincial department 
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Vote 5:  Education
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Vote 5:  Education
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Vote 5:  Education
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Vote 6:  Health
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Vote 8:  Human Settlements
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Vote 8:  Human Settlements
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Vote 10:  Transport and Public Works
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Vote 10:  Transport and Public Works
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Vote 10:  Transport and Public Works
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